

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

FINANCIAL REPORT

JUNE 30, 2019

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

FINANCIAL REPORT
JUNE 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT..... 1 and 2

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of financial position..... 3
Statements of activities 4
Statements of functional expenses 5 and 6
Statements of cash flows..... 7
Notes to financial statements8-17

SINGLE AUDIT SECTION

Schedule of expenditures of federal awards 19
Notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards 20
Schedule of expenditures of state awards 21

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS* 22 and 23

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED
BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 24 and 25

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS..... 26 and 27

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 28



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
liveSAFE Resources, Inc.
Marietta, Georgia

Report of the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **liveSAFE Resources, Inc.** (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the liveSAFE Resources, Inc. as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of state awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is also not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 18, 2019, on our consideration of liveSAFE Resources, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering liveSAFE Resources, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
December 18, 2019

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

<u>Assets</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 60,158	\$ 124,281
Investments	-	32,977
Grants receivable	508,004	477,640
Accounts receivable	6,011	-
Pledges receivable, net	750	65,831
Pledges receivable, net - capital	26,025	30,242
Prepaid expenses	15,519	32,426
Unemployment service trust	32,192	36,415
Total current assets	<u>648,659</u>	<u>799,812</u>
Noncurrent assets		
Pledges receivable, net	-	1,000
Pledges receivable, net - capital	-	22,065
Total noncurrent assets	<u>-</u>	<u>23,065</u>
Property and equipment		
Land	137,755	137,755
Building and improvements	7,673,199	7,662,125
Furniture and equipment	723,427	693,238
Vehicles	19,061	19,061
Total property and equipment, at cost	<u>8,553,442</u>	<u>8,512,179</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>3,399,789</u>	<u>3,016,362</u>
Total property and equipment, net	<u>5,153,653</u>	<u>5,495,817</u>
Intangible assets		
Software	16,221	16,221
Less accumulated amortization	<u>16,221</u>	<u>16,221</u>
Total intangible assets, net	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 5,802,312</u>	<u>\$ 6,318,694</u>
<u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 49,779	\$ 99,270
Accrued expenses	108,961	99,688
Operating line of credit	77,085	440,415
Construction loan	16,617	25,370
Deferred revenue	6,400	-
Total current liabilities	<u>258,842</u>	<u>664,743</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Construction loan	<u>687,522</u>	<u>277,447</u>
Total non-current liabilities	<u>687,522</u>	<u>277,447</u>
Total liabilities	<u>946,364</u>	<u>942,190</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	4,845,700	5,376,504
With donor restrictions	10,248	-
Total net assets	<u>4,855,948</u>	<u>5,376,504</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 5,802,312</u>	<u>\$ 6,318,694</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

	2019			2018		
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Support and Revenue						
Program revenue	\$ 191,135	\$ -	\$ 191,135	\$ 172,740	\$ -	\$ 172,740
Grants revenue	2,056,335	-	2,056,335	2,056,201	-	2,056,201
Contributions	170,610	24,000	194,610	341,897	643	342,540
Special events, net of expenses						
\$87,419 for 2019 and \$100,638 for 2018	133,617	-	133,617	143,480	-	143,480
Investment income and (loss)	(3,086)	-	(3,086)	19,358	-	19,358
Gain on retirement of property and equipment	-	-	-	8,000	-	8,000
Other	9,769	-	9,769	3,496	-	3,496
Net assets released from restrictions	13,752	(13,752)	-	23,541	(23,541)	-
Total support and revenue	<u>2,572,132</u>	<u>10,248</u>	<u>2,582,380</u>	<u>2,768,713</u>	<u>(22,898)</u>	<u>2,745,815</u>
Expenses						
Program services	2,592,533	-	2,592,533	2,656,855	-	2,656,855
Management and general	426,330	-	426,330	271,292	-	271,292
Fundraising and development	84,073	-	84,073	125,129	-	125,129
Total expenses	<u>3,102,936</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,102,936</u>	<u>3,053,276</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,053,276</u>
Change in Net Assets	(530,804)	10,248	(520,556)	(284,563)	(22,898)	(307,461)
Net Assets						
Beginning of year	<u>5,376,504</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,376,504</u>	<u>5,661,067</u>	<u>22,898</u>	<u>5,683,965</u>
Net Assets						
End of year	<u>\$ 4,845,700</u>	<u>\$ 10,248</u>	<u>\$ 4,855,948</u>	<u>\$ 5,376,504</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,376,504</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising and Development</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,219,180	\$ 126,034	\$ 38,266	\$ 1,383,480
Professional services	250,518	121,360	2,341	374,219
Client assistance	178,634	10	-	178,644
Fringe benefits	140,616	5,773	1,754	148,143
Payroll taxes	91,538	6,995	2,927	101,460
Utilities	69,602	13,896	965	84,463
Repairs and maintenance	67,420	12,378	2,108	81,906
Supplies and equipment	61,460	10,742	606	72,808
Conferences and training	6,116	1,931	931	8,978
Insurance	7,903	45,666	605	54,174
Bank charges/interest	-	48,943	-	48,943
Telephone	21,903	5,771	226	27,900
Miscellaneous	11,608	362	-	11,970
Printing and publications	4,886	415	596	5,897
Program aids and food	13,306	1,327	1,019	15,652
Travel	13,607	-	-	13,607
Local transportation	11,752	256	114	12,122
Occupancy	8,498	2,871	198	11,567
Membership dues and subscriptions	403	2,108	2,948	5,459
Advertising	-	3,025	655	3,680
Postage	256	708	44	1,008
Bad debts	43,578	-	27,036	70,614
	<u>2,222,784</u>	<u>410,571</u>	<u>83,339</u>	<u>2,716,694</u>
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization				
Depreciation and amortization	369,749	15,759	734	386,242
	<u>2,592,533</u>	<u>426,330</u>	<u>84,073</u>	<u>3,102,936</u>
Total expenses				

See Notes to Financial Statements.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising and Development</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,202,202	\$ 67,056	\$ 76,979	\$ 1,346,237
Client assistance	326,839	-	1,433	328,272
Professional services	133,057	84,717	1,819	219,593
Fringe benefits	133,759	7,311	9,252	150,322
Payroll taxes	94,337	6,320	6,027	106,684
Miscellaneous	81,895	5,905	6,500	94,300
Repairs and maintenance	83,939	3,394	3,239	90,572
Program aids and food	24,004	-	-	24,004
Utilities	71,029	6,118	3,023	80,170
Occupancy	39,929	2,810	2,803	45,542
Supplies and equipment	35,881	3,423	419	39,723
Bank charges/interest	188	34,904	131	35,223
Conferences and training	4,212	3,271	1,657	9,140
Telephone	17,078	5,131	640	22,849
Insurance	6,280	13,554	8	19,842
Printing and publications	8,119	2,025	2,431	12,575
Travel	10,700	947	16	11,663
Membership dues and subscriptions	1,635	6,613	877	9,125
Local transportation	4,653	947	21	5,621
Advertising	225	100	3,897	4,222
Postage	2,291	774	1,258	4,323
Bad debts	-	-	1,963	1,963
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	2,282,252	255,320	124,393	2,661,965
Depreciation and amortization	<u>374,603</u>	<u>15,972</u>	<u>736</u>	<u>391,311</u>
Total expenses	<u><u>\$ 2,656,855</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 271,292</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 125,129</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,053,276</u></u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Change in net assets	\$ (520,556)	\$ (307,461)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) operating activities		
Depreciation	383,428	389,991
Amortization	2,814	1,320
Realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	5,431	(6,837)
Gain on retirement of property and equipment	-	(8,000)
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable	(6,011)	5,000
(Increase) in grants receivable	(30,364)	(207,346)
Decrease in pledges receivable	92,363	27,534
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	21,130	(58,657)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable	(49,491)	70,556
Increase in deferred revenue	6,400	-
Increase in accrued expenses	9,273	23,871
Total adjustments	<u>434,973</u>	<u>237,432</u>
Net cash (used in) operating activities	<u>(85,583)</u>	<u>(70,029)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(41,264)	(138,705)
Net proceeds from investments	<u>27,546</u>	<u>169,034</u>
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(13,718)</u>	<u>30,329</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Principal payments on lines of credit and construction loan	(1,147,822)	(326,584)
Proceeds from lines of credit and construction loan	<u>1,183,000</u>	<u>398,943</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>35,178</u>	<u>72,359</u>
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(64,123)	32,659
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Beginning of year	<u>124,281</u>	<u>91,622</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
End of year	<u>\$ 60,158</u>	<u>\$ 124,281</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
CASH PAID DURING THE YEAR:		
Interest	<u>\$ 51,894</u>	<u>\$ 27,165</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

ORGANIZATION

Nature of Activities

liveSAFE Resources, Inc. (the "Organization") was created in 1917 as a nonprofit organization established for the purpose of serving the community by helping women achieve self-sufficient and productive lives for themselves and their families. The Organization's primary function is that of being a leading advocate of women, and to strengthen women in mind, body, and spirit through its programs serving victims of domestic violence and sexual assault. The three-county area includes Cobb, Paulding, and Cherokee. The Organization is a nonprofit organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes. The Organization, as a voluntary health and welfare organization, continues to develop programs in response to the needs of the community and is supported primarily by grants, income from continuing programs, and contributions from individuals and local businesses.

liveSAFE Resources was previously named Young Women's Christian Association of Northwest Georgia, and it was associated with the Young Women's Christian Association of the United States of America. The board of directors approved disaffiliation effective January 15, 2017. The Organization continues all programs and services to victims of domestic violence and sexual assault.

Programs

The Family Violence program assists victims of domestic violence and sexual assault through an emergency shelter program which provides immediate access to safety, medical, counseling, and basic needs. Temporary housing is provided for victims and their dependent children who want to make permanent changes in their lifestyles and live a violence free life. Housing consists of eighteen rented apartments and three houses. In addition, a 24-hour hotline is available for those seeking counseling and intervention. Program fees for temporary housing are charged to program participants based on their personal income. The sexual assault program provides hospital accompaniment, forensic examinations, and counseling and support for victims of sexual assault.

Supporting Services

Fundraising and development activities include the generation of funds and/or resources for the Organization by the development of relationships with corporate sponsors, members, grantors, and donors. This is achieved through grant awards, volunteers, donations, and fundraising activities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The Organization follows the requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)'s Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under this guidance, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.

The Organization follows the policy of reporting donor-restricted contributions and investment income whose restrictions are met within the fiscal year as support without donor restrictions.

The guidance for *Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made* requires that unconditional promises to give be recorded as receivables and revenues and to distinguish between contributions received for each net asset category. All contributions are considered to be available for use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future periods or for specific purposes are reported as with donor restriction support that increases that net asset class. When a restriction expires, the related donor restricted net assets are reclassified to without donor restriction net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in checking and money market accounts. Cash balances are maintained with financial institutions which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Balances exceed insured amounts from time to time. Management does not feel that the Organization is exposed to any significant credit risk on these accounts.

Accounts, Grants, and Pledges Receivable

Accounts, grants, and pledges receivable represent amounts due from program participants, grants, and pledges. Provision for uncollectible accounts are provided by using the allowance method based on management estimates and past experience.

Investments

The Organization carries its investments at fair value in accordance with *Accounting for Certain Investments Held by Not-For-Profit Organizations and Fair Value Measurements*. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized as income or loss in the accompanying statements of activities. Investment income, gains, and losses are reported in net assets without donor restrictions.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at historical cost or at fair market value at the date of gift, if donated. Depreciation is recognized based on the straight-line method over estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 40 years. Major expenditures for improvements, which substantially increase useful lives, are capitalized. Maintenance, repairs, and minor renewals are expensed in the year incurred. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related gains or losses are included in income.

The Organization's policy is to capitalize property and equipment whose cost (fair value if donated) equals or exceeds \$1,000.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Administrative Costs

The Organization allocates administrative costs such as occupancy, office supplies, printing and telephone to various programs based on total employee time per month for each program. Other office and general costs are charged to the programs based directly on the costs attributable to each program.

Compensated Vacation

Employees of the Organization earn a limited vested right for unused vacation time. An accrual has been made for vacation that employees have earned but not taken.

Revenue and Expense Recognition

Revenue is recognized when earned or received. Deferred revenue represents revenue received in advance for future events.

Reimbursements to be received under contracts with federal grantors are recorded as revenue when the related expenditures are incurred. Reimbursements are based on actual expenditures. Receivables represent amounts due for expenses incurred prior to year-end.

Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized in revenue in the period the promise is made. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Contributed and discounted services are recorded by the Organization when these services create or enhance financial assets or require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

The Organization receives donated clothing, furniture, and toys throughout the year. The fair value of the items has been estimated to be \$5,221 and \$5,147 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, and is included in contributions in the statements of activities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Organization adopted *Fair Value Measurements*, which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles. This standard applies to all financial instruments that are being measured and reported on a fair value basis.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Organization uses various methods including market, income and cost approaches. Based on these approaches, the Organization often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liability, including assumptions about risk and or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Organization utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques the Organization is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services identical or similar assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker-traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets and liabilities.

At June 30, 2019 and 2018, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent. The fair value of investment securities is the market value based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker-dealers.

If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of these instruments.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Income Taxes

The Organization qualifies as a charitable organization as defined by Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and, accordingly is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(a). It is however, required to file Federal Form 990 - Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax. This is an information return only.

The Organization accounts for uncertain tax positions in accordance with accounting standards that provide guidance on when uncertain tax positions are recognized in an entity's financial statements and how the values of these positions are determined. No liability has been recorded as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 due to uncertain tax positions.

Functional Expenses

The costs of providing the various program services and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Depreciation, utilities, and occupancy expenses are allocated on a square footage basis. Salaries and benefits are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2016, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. The Organization has implemented ASU 2016-14 and has adjusted the presentation in these financial statements accordingly. The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented, which did not have an effect on total net assets or change in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2018. Certain expense groupings for the year ended June 30, 2018 have been reclassified to conform to the new presentation of expense classifications.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable at June 30, 2019 and 2018 consisted of the following unconditional promises to give:

	2019	2018
Pledges receivable	\$ 750	\$ 66,831
Pledges receivable - capital	26,025	72,307
Subtotal	26,775	139,138
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable	-	(20,000)
Total	\$ 26,775	\$ 119,138
	2019	2018
Amount due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 26,775	\$ 96,073
One to three years	-	23,065
Total	\$ 26,775	\$ 119,138

NOTE 3. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of various mutual fund securities with market values of \$- and \$32,977 at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. These amounts are held by a single investment services institution.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy described in Note 1, the Organization's investments at fair value as of June 30, 2018:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds:				
Equities – Large Cap	\$ 19,803	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,803
Equities – Small Cap	9,782	-	-	9,782
Bond Funds	3,392	-	-	3,392
Total investments at fair value	\$ 32,977	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,977

Investment interest, dividends, gains and losses consisted of the following for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Interest and dividends	\$ 2,345	\$ 12,521
Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(5,431)	6,837
Total investment income (loss)	\$ (3,086)	\$ 19,358

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4. RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSETS

The Organization has received grants and contributions restricted by grantors and contributors for specified programs. These restricted grants and contributions are restricted until used for the program purpose for the time required by the grant or the program purpose as specified by the contributor.

Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes at June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Miscellaneous	\$ 10,248	\$ -
	\$ 10,248	\$ -

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor imposed restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by the expiration of time as follows for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Property and equipment	\$ -	\$ 19,124
Miscellaneous	13,752	4,417
	\$ 13,752	\$ 23,541

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following at June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Cash	\$ 10,248	\$ -

NOTE 5. LEASES

The Organization pays for various apartments used in the Family Violence program. Leases are executed in the names of the program recipients for terms of one year or less. Related rent expense totaled \$117,264 and \$144,926 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NOTE 6. LINES OF CREDIT

The Organization entered into an unsecured line of credit of \$450,000 with a financial institution to provide for working capital. The variable interest rate floor is set at 5.00%. The line is secured by the Organization's building and improvements. The balance was \$ \$440,415 at June 30, 2018. At June 30, 2019 the balance was paid off the LOC and the line was closed.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6. LINES OF CREDIT (Continued)

The Organization entered into a secured line of credit of \$450,000 with a financial institution to provide for working capital. The balance was \$77,085 at June 30, 2019. The variable interest rate floor is set at 5.00%.

The Organization entered into a 90 day bridge loan of \$1,900,000 which became part of a secured construction line of credit with a financial institution to provide funding for the renovations of the facility. In October 2017 the line was refinanced to a permanent loan with a maturity date of August 29, 2020. Interest accrues at 4.70%, payments of \$3,251 are due monthly and the loan is secured by the Organization's building and improvements and furniture and equipment. The balance was \$302,817 at June 30, 2018. As of June 30, 2019 the loan was paid off.

The Organization entered into a loan agreement in the amount of \$733,000 to refinance the construction loan. The loan carries an interest rate of 5.25%. Principal is to be paid monthly in the amount of \$4,427 starting in February 2019. A balloon payment will be made on the remaining outstanding balance at the time of maturity on January 28, 2024. The loan is secured by the Organization's building and improvements and furniture and equipment. The principal balance outstanding on the loan was \$728,410 June 30, 2019.

Future principal maturities are as follow:

Year ending June 30,	
2020	\$ 93,702
2021	16,134
2022	17,001
2023	17,916
2024	660,742
	<hr/> 805,495
Less debt issuance costs	(24,271)
Total	<hr/> <u>\$ 781,224</u>

NOTE 7. TRUST AGREEMENT

The Organization is a participant in an unemployment services trust. The trust provides funding for reimbursing state agencies for unemployment benefits paid to former employees of the Organization and other trust participants. Quarterly contributions are made to the trust based on actuarially determined amounts by the trustee. Effective April 2009, contributions to the trust were changed and based on an estimate of taxable wages paid quarterly.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8. GRANTS

The Organization received \$2,056,335 and \$2,056,201 in grants during the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council	\$ 1,297,457	\$ 1,002,746
Office on Violence against Women	97,892	120,693
Cobb County, Georgia	166,590	309,796
Georgia Department of Early Care and Learning	23,562	25,237
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	108,143	191,513
Center for Family Resources	114,919	61,864
United Way	92,220	83,947
Private grants	155,552	260,405
	<u>\$ 2,056,335</u>	<u>\$ 2,056,201</u>

NOTE 9. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 60,158
Grants receivable	508,004
Pledges receivable	26,775
Accounts receivables	6,011
Less: Cash held for donor restrictions	(10,248)
	<u>\$ 590,700</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization has an operating line of credit in the amount of \$450,000, which is also available as needed.

NOTE 10. RETIREMENT PLAN

All eligible employees of the Organization are included in a contributory, defined contribution 401(k) retirement plan. The plan stipulates that the Organization funds an amount equal to 3% of each eligible employee's salary. Under this plan, the Organization's contributions begin after employees complete one year of service with over 1,000 hours in the year, and employees are vested after two years of service. The Organization's contributions to retirement plans were \$21,304 and \$31,783 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events occurring through December 18, 2019, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

SINGLE AUDIT SECTION

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Programs	CFDA No.	Grant No.	Expenditures
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES			
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council			
Emergency Shelter	93.671	V17-8-024	\$ 33,306
Domestic Violence Underserved	93.671	V15-8-060/V16-8-058	7,115
Sexual Assault Prevention Health Block	93.991	O18-8-008	8,015
Cobb County			
Community Service Block Grant	93.569	CSBG-16-C16Q	51,011
U.S. DEPT. OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT			
Direct award:			
Supportive Housing Program	14.267	GA0117L4B061710	56,618
Supportive Housing Program	14.267	GA0117L4B061811	51,526
The Center for Family Resources:			
Supportive Housing Program	14.267	GA0308L4B061601	83,923
Supportive Housing Program	14.267	GA0308L4B061702	30,996
Cobb County Board of Commissioners			
Home - TBRA	14.239	M-18-DC-130201	52,313
Emergency Shelter Grant	14.231	E-18-UC-13-0008	14,630
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)	14.218	B-18-UC-18-0002	14,679
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE			
State of GA, Criminal Justice Coordinating Council:			
Victims of Crime Act – Domestic Violence	16.575	* C16-8-062	147,723
Victims of Crime Act – Domestic Violence	16.575	* C17-8-132	299,981
Victims of Crime Act – Sexual Assault	16.575	* C16-8-072	66,841
Victims of Crime Act – Sexual Assault	16.575	* C17-8-192	121,259
Victims of Crime Act – Elder Abuse	16.575	* C16-8-063	30,869
Victims of Crime Act – Elder Abuse	16.575	* C17-8-133	39,076
Sexual Assault Cold Case	16.575	* C16-8-221	102,709
Sexual Assault Services Program	16.017	I16-8-004	22,174
Sexual Assault Services Program	16.017	I17-8-003	34,446
Sexual Assault Services Program	16.017	I18-8-003	21,052
Office on Violence Against Women:			
Elder Abuse Grant	16.889	2017-X0168-GA-UD	97,892
Cobb County Board of Commissioners			
Justice Assistance Grant	16.738	2018-DJ-BX-0896	17,959
Justice Assistance Grant	16.738	2019-DJ-BX-0896	11,191
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE			
State of GA, Dept. of Early Care & Learning:			
Child & Adult Food Care Program	10.558	04605-2018	12,968
Child & Adult Food Care Program	10.558	04605-2019	10,594
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS			\$ 1,440,866

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

*Denotes major program

liveSAFE RESOURCES
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of liveSAFE Resources, Inc. and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*. Some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in, the preparation of the basic financial statements.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The Organization has elected not to use the 10% de minimis cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

State Grantor Agency Program Title/Contract Number	Grant No.	Expenditures
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council		
Emergency Shelter	X18-8-024	\$ 10,476
Emergency Shelter	X19-8-045	304,471
Sexual Assault Center	X19-8-006	47,944
		<hr/>
		<u>\$ 362,891</u>



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS***

**To the Board of Directors
liveSAFE Resources, Inc.
Marietta, Georgia**

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of liveSAFE Resources, Inc. (the "Organization") (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 18, 2019.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
December 18, 2019



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE**

**To the Board of Directors
liveSAFE Resources, Inc.
Marietta, Georgia**

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited liveSAFE Resources, Inc.’s (the “Organization”) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Organization’s major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Organization’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Organization is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Organization's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
December 18, 2019

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS:

Financial Statements:

Type of auditors' report issued	<u>Unmodified</u>	
	<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
Internal control over financial reporting:		
Material weaknesses identified?	_____	<u>X</u>
Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material weaknesses?	_____	<u>None Reported</u>
Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted?	_____	<u>X</u>

Federal Awards:

Internal controls over major programs:		
Material weaknesses identified?	_____	<u>X</u>
Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material weaknesses?	_____	<u>None Reported</u>
Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs	<u>Unmodified</u>	
Audit findings required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a)	_____	<u>X</u>

Identification of major programs:

16.575	Crime Victim Assistance		
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs		\$ 750,000	
		<u>Yes</u>	<u>No</u>
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?		<u>X</u>	_____

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Section II – Financial Statement Findings

None

Section III - Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards

None

liveSAFE RESOURCES, INC.
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Section II – Financial Statement Findings

None

Section III - Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards

None